

\* No Certification of funds required

**ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT**

Ordinance No. 1009-17  
Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_  
Estimated Cost \$ \_\_\_\_\_

**CERTIFICATE OF FUNDS**

The sum of \_\_\_\_\_ Dollars required for this contract was on  
\_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_\_, and is at this date in the City Treasury or in the  
process of collection to the credit of \_\_\_\_\_ Fund and not appropriated  
for any other purpose.

Date 09/09/17

Entered by \_\_\_\_\_  
Appropriation Clerk

[Signature]  
Director of Finance

Indexed by [Signature]  
Accountant

[Signature]  
Commissioner of Accounts

\*\*\*\*\*

**LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES APPROVED BY:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Commissioner of Engineering and Construction

\_\_\_\_\_  
Engineer of Plats and Surveys

APPROVED FOR PASSAGE OR ADOPTION BY REQUESTING DEPARTMENT BECAUSE:

To supplement the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976 by enacting new Section 347.19, and to amend Section 343.11 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976 as amended by Ordinance No. 1396-14, passed December 10, 2014 and Section 345.02, as amended by Ordinance No. 2215-96, passed April 7, 1997 relating to state-licensed medical marijuana cultivators, processors, retail dispensaries, and testing laboratories.

Date: 9/14/17

(signed)

J. Blue Dinal  
Director of Building and Housing

\*\*\*\*\*

THERE IS NO LEGAL OBJECTION TO THIS LEGISLATION IF AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. In the title, line 8, strike "passed April 7, 1997, passed April 7, 1997" and insert "passed April 7, 1997".
2. In Section 1, at new Section 347.19(b), line 1, after "this section and" insert "in this"; and in line 2, strike "3696:1-1-01(A)" and insert "3796:1-1-01(A)".
3. In Section 1, at new Section 347.19(b)(2), line 2, strike "Marijuana extract" and insert "marijuana extract".
4. In Section 1, at new Section 347.19(c), last line, after "equivalent entity." insert "As used in this section "state university" and "academic medical center" have the same meaning as in section 3796.01 of the Revised Code."
5. In Section 1, at new Section 347.19, strike division (d) in its entirety.
6. Insert new Section 4 to read as follows:  
  
"Section 4. That maps depicting both City and state locations and separations of State-licensed medical marijuana cultivators, processors, retail dispensaries, and testing laboratories shall be placed in File No. 1009-17-A."
7. Renumber existing Section 4 to new "Section 5".

Date: 10.30.17 (Signed): [Signature]  
Kevin P. Roberts  
Assistant Director of Law